

No. 12-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON W. PLEAU

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David. P. Hoose
SASSON, TURNBULL, RYAN
& HOOSE
100 Main Street
Third Floor
Northampton, MA 01060

Robert B. Mann
MANN & MITCHELL
1 Turks Head Place
Suite 610
Providence, RI 02903

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Interstate Agreement On Detainers.....	2
II. Facts And Procedural History	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The First Circuit’s Opinion Defies The Text, Structure, And Purposes Of The IAD.....	12
A. The Plain Meaning Of The IAD Dictates That A Governor May Refuse A Federal Request For Temporary Custody Of A State Prisoner	12
B. Neither “Common Sense” Nor This Court’s Decision In <i>United States v.</i> <i>Mauro</i> Justifies Disregarding The Plain Meaning Of The IAD	17
II. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over Whether The IAD’s Disapproval Provision Applies When The Federal Government Requests A State Prisoner Under The IAD.	25
III. The Issue Presented Is Extraordinarily Important, Not Only To States But Also To State Prisoners	28
CONCLUSION	32

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A, En Banc Opinion, Court of Appeals, May 7, 2012	1a
APPENDIX B, Panel Decision, Court of Appeals, October 13, 2011.....	41a
APPENDIX C, Denial of Stay, Court of Appeals, May 21, 2012	73a
APPENDIX D, Opinion and Order, District Court, June 30, 2011	80a
APPENDIX E, Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act	88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	3, 15
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2295 (2010)	12, 13
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	30
<i>Carbo v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 611 (1961).....	6
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	13
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	19
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)....	3, 12, 13, 30
<i>Derengowski v. U.S. Marshal, Minneapolis Office, Minn. Div.</i> , 377 F.2d 223 (1967)	31
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	19
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	18
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 164 F.2d 855 (6th Cir. 1947).....	2, 24
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Labor</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997)	18
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	15

<i>Lunsford v. Hudspeth</i> , 126 F.2d 653 (10th Cir. 1942).....	2, 24
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	21
<i>McKenna v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 829 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	29
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	21
<i>Penn. Dairies v. Milk Control Comm'n of Penn.</i> , 318 U.S. 261 (1943).....	18
<i>Ponzi v. Fessenden</i> , 258 U.S. 254 (1922)....	20, 24, 31
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	18
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	19
<i>Seattle Master Builders Ass'n. v. Pacific Nw. Elec. Power and Conservation Planning Council</i> , 786 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	27
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	27
<i>Taylor v. Taintor</i> , 83 U.S. 366 (1872)	23
<i>Trafny v. United States</i> , 311 Fed. Appx. 92 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26, 30
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	15
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	20

<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Moses v. Kipp</i> , 232 F.2d 147 (7th Cir. 1956).....	2, 24
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 612 F.2d 799 (4th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 919 (1980)	25, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 622 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 904 (1980)	25, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Harden</i> , 45 Fed. Appx. 237 (4th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 107 F.3d 868 (4th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978)	passim
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 398 F.2d 658 (7th Cir. 1968).....	2, 24
<i>United States v. Pleau</i> , 680 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	1, 5, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	12
<i>United States v. Scheer</i> , 729 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1984)	26, 27, 30
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Assn.</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	20
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011)	27

<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. One Parcel of Land in Montgomery Cnty., Md.</i> , 706 F.2d 1312 (4th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Weathers v. Henderson</i> , 480 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1973).....	31
<i>Weekes v. Fleming</i> , 301 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Compact Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	1
Supremacy Clause, U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2...passim	

STATUTES

4 U.S.C. § 112(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681.....	15
18 U.S.C. app. 2	4, 10
18 U.S.C. app. 2 § 7.....	21
18 U.S.C. app. 2 § 9.....	4, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2021 (2012)	20
Crime Control Consent Act, 48 Stat. 909 (1934).....	3
Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act. Pub. L. No. 91-538, 84 Stat. 1397 (1970)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Council of State Governments, SUGGESTED
STATE LEGISLATION PROGRAM FOR 1957
(1956) 2, 3, 4
H.R. REP. NO. 91-1018 (1970) 29
S. REP. NO. 91-1356 (1970) 16, 29
S. REP. NO. 91-1356 (1970) 4
